
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Clerk 
PO 1358 
Harrow  
HA3 3QN 
10 January 2024 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held in The 
Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU on Friday 19 January 
2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Stephen Greek, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023  (Pages 5 - 10) 
   
4. Internal Audit Report 2023/24 - Income Audit  (Pages 11 - 22) 
   
5. WLWA Auditor's Annual Report  (Pages 23 - 46) 
   
6. Audit Planning Report  (Pages 47 - 92) 
   
7. Final 2022-23 Statement of Accounts  (Pages 93 - 150) 
   
8. 2023-24 External Audit - KPMG   
   
9. Audit Committee - Terms of Reference  (Pages 151 - 158) 



   
10. Risk Register  (Pages 159 - 164) 
   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



Useful Information 
 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 23 June 2023 at 10.00 
am at the Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow, 
HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery, Councillor Anjana Patel and Councillor 
Krupa Sheth 
  
Robin Pritchard – Independent Member  
  
 

54. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

56. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 March 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20 January 2023 and of 
the Authority meeting held on 24 March 2023 be taken as read and signed as correct 
records. 
 

57. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair 
of the Audit Committee and Independent Member  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Deirdre Costigan be appointed as Chair of the Authority 
for the 2023/24 municipal year; 
  
(2) Councillor Julia Neden Watts be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 
2023/24 municipal year; 
  
(3) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
2023/2024 Municipal Year; 
  
(4) it be noted that Robin Pritchard would continue as Independent Member of the Audit 
Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
  
 

58. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit 
Committee be confirmed: - 
  

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Page 2 

Friday 22 September 2023 at 10.00am  
Friday 1 December 2023 at 10.00am  
Friday 19 January 2024 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am)  
Friday 22 March 2024 at 10.00am  
Friday 21 June 2024 at 10.00am  
Friday 20 September 2024 at 10.00am  
Friday 6 December 2024 at 10.00am  
  
 

59. Internal Audit Report Procurement and Expenditure  
 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, Chair of the Audit Committee, chaired the meeting for this item 
and items 7-12. 
  
Members received the Internal Audit Report 2022/23 which reviewed the robustness of 
the Authority’s controls in relation to Procurement and Expenditure. 
  
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report and advised that overall 
there was reasonable assurance. A further report would be submitted to the Audit 
Committee in January. 
  
In terms of the key findings and the high risk that none of the procurement cases 
examined had signed contracts in place and the potential impact, the Internal Auditor 
advised that there was a risk in that the contractor could just walk away. In response to a 
Member’s question in relation to the HB Public Law (not HB Law as referred to in the 
report) contract and the assumption that there was a contract in place, the Internal 
Auditor advised that a review of service level agreements was required and that it was 
not unusual for contracts not to be signed in advance. It was however important to carry 
out a review and to safeguard the Authority’s position. The Independent Member 
emphasised the need to chase up HB Public Law to resolve these issues and the 
Treasurer added that the ability to use electronic signatures on documents could speed 
up the process. 
  
Members expressed concern at the delays in getting contracts signed and Tom Beagan, 
Head of Service Delivery undertook to provide an update at the end of the month. Jay 
Patel, Finance Director, confirmed that all suppliers had been checked and the 
recommendations implemented.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

60. Annual Internal Audit Report  
 
Members received the Annual Report on Internal Audits and the Head of Internal Audit 
opinion. The report also provided details of the work completed by the Audit Team 
between April 2022 and March 2023. 
  
The Independent Member requested that the dates in paragraph 5 of the report be 
corrected. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  

6



Page 3 

 
61. 2021/22  External Auditors Report  

 
Members received the draft Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 2022 which 
summarised Ernst & Young preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of the 
Authority. 
  
Andrew Brittain and Kalthiemah Abrahams, Ernst &Young (EY), joined the meeting 
online, to present the report. Mr Brittain reminded Members that the report had been 
delayed for a number of reasons as explained at the previous meeting and that there 
was one outstanding issue around the triennial evaluation. It was anticipated that EY 
would be in a position to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and 
value for money.   
  
In terms of the 2022/23 audit, Mr Brittain advised that planning work had commenced 
and that it was intended to conclude this work by the end of the calendar year. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

62. Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts  
 
Members received the report which provided the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts for 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve the 2021/22 
financial statements once the audit had been finalised by Ernst & Young. 
 

63. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023  
 
Members received the report which presented the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
  
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report and advised that the dates 
in the header required correction. Financial performance over a number of years had 
been relatively strong and there were greater reserves than required. It was therefore 
proposed to disperse the excess in reserves back to the boroughs in July. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
(2) the disbursement of PPP contract income totalling £12.7 million, as set out in section 
13 of the officer report, be approved. 
(3) the disbursement of excess reserves totalling £3.3 million, as set out in section 24 of 
the officer report, be approved. 
 

64. Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023  
 
Members received the Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers and 
Senior Managers which formed part of the overall governance framework and supported 
the approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
In response to a comment by the Independent Member that there might be benefits in 
linking assurance statements to the risk management system, Jay Patel, Finance 
Director, advised that the Authority was a relatively small organisation but that this could 
be looked at. A Member commented that the gross expenditure in relation to employees 
appeared to have increased and was advised that this movement was essentially a 

7



Page 4 

valuation adjustment but that further detail could be provided to Members and the notes 
updated on these draft statements. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer 
report, be noted. 
 

65. Risk Register  
 
Members received the Authority’s updated risk register. 
  
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
officer report, be noted. 
 

66. 2022/23 Business Plan  
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Chair of the Authority, chaired the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 
  
Members received the report which provided the Authority’s Business Plan for 2022/23. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report and responded to a Member’s 
questions in relation to UK net zero greenhouse gases targets and whether they related 
specifically to waste operations, as set out on page 219 of the papers. The Managing 
Director indicated that she would review this and also consider whether a whole borough 
target was needed. In terms of the London Mayor’s targets of 65% recycling by 2030, 
50% should have been achieved by 2020 but once the targets were published Members 
would be updated. 
  
RESOLVED: That the conclusion of the 2022 Business Plan be approved and that some 
of the activities, as outlined in the officer report, be rolled over to the 2023/24 Business 
Plan. 
 

67. 2023/24 Business Plan  
 
Members received the report which provided details of the five strategic priorities that 
would form the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan for 2023/24. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report and drew attention to the five 
strategic priorities :- 

       Citizen perception 
       ‘Reuse’ Social Value 
       Data Driven Efficiency 
       Increased access 
       Organisational Excellence 

  
In response to a Member’s comment that there was still considerable work to do on food 
waste, the Managing Director advised that this service was a challenge as not enough 
residents were using it. Citizen perception would inform all of the programmes and 
increasing access is also important because if, for example, only 70% of residents had 
access to a service, targets would never be met.  
  
The Independent Member commented that there should be a link between risk 
management and the strategic objectives and resistance to change should be 
considered. A Member commented that perception was key, for example, residents 

8



Page 5 

might consider recycling to be about plastic whereas it was about food. The Members 
discussed the difficulties of food waste collection in estates, flats and flats above shops 
and the need to have provision within the planning application process to assist. Another 
suggestion was to engage schools with food waste collection as the messaging about its 
importance might then reach parents via their children. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023 Strategic Priorities to shape the Business Plan for 2023/24 
be approved and included in the Annual Report. 
 

68. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
  
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised that since the 
publication of the agenda the Government had announced a change in legislation which 
would require all HRRCs to accept some DIY waste from Autumn 2023. There were 
some risks around this change in terms of a reduced ability to charge but there might 
also be opportunities, for example, harmonising charging policies across the Boroughs. 
  
In response to a question about disposal of vapes and whether any communications 
around e-waste was required, the Head of Service Delivery advised that these were 
mostly being placed in residual waste by residents but that he would report back to the 
Authority if more were being seen in electrical waste bins at the HRRCs. The Members 
were advised that the government were expected to release a consultation on e-waste 
and that there was a suggestion that vapes would be included as a separate category. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

69. Programmes Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s programmes. 
  
Referring to the Reuse and Social value table on page 245 of the agenda, a Member 
questioned how and when the West London Waste plan would consider whether there 
were the right number of waste sites. The Members were advised that the plan was in 
the process of being updated, coordinated by the West London Alliance and that this 
issue was being dealt with by planners and expected to take between 3 – 5 years to 
deliver. A periodical update could be submitted to the Authority.  
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, stated the importance of protecting waste sites for waste 
use.  Moving to a circular economy would require the definition of waste to change as 
there should be a technical assessment to decide whether items could be reused or 
recycled. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress on the Authority’s programmes outlined within the 
officer report be noted; 
(2)  the importance of aligning priorities and working in partnership in order to increase 
the chances of successful delivery be noted. 
 

70. Finance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 

9



Page 6 

  
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 be noted; 
(2) the 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
(3) the Key Performance Indicators to date be noted. 
 

71. Human Resources Services Update  
 
Members received an update on the Authority’s Human Resources Services. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

72. Jay Patel - Finance Director  
 
Members expressed their gratitude to Jay Patel, Finance Director, who was retiring from 
the Authority’s employ, for all his work and keeping the Authority in good financial shape. 
Members wished him well for the future. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.51 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

10



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West London 

Waste Authority  

Final 

August 2023 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Report 2023/24 

 

Income Audit 

Classification Trend By type 

Substantial 

 

Previously 

rated as 

Reasonable  

 Control  

design 

Operating 

effectiveness 

Total 

Critical 0 0 0 

High 0 0 0 

Medium 0 0 0 

Low 0 3 3 

Advisory 0 0 0 
 

Total 

findings: 3 

 

11

A
genda Item

 4
P

ages 11 to 22



2 
 

 

Summary of findings 

This audit has been undertaken as part of the WLWA 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  The WLWA primarily receive income for the disposal of waste for the six boroughs 

signed up to the authority. 

The purpose of the audit was to review the robustness of the WLWAs controls in place in relation to income with a focus on policies and procedures, raising of invoices / 

credit notes and refunds, debtors and write-offs, reconciliations and profit share.   

Overall, we have graded the audit as Substantial, but we have raised actions to mitigate three low risk findings. These are in areas, where materiality of transaction is 

low. 

Key findings 

We identified the following three low risk findings. 

Low Risks 

• The refund process needs to be reviewed and tighter controls put in place.  

• All write offs must be in agreement of the Treasurer unless a threshold is in place.  

• Administration should be reviewed and improved to prevent errors. 

 

 

 

 Executive summary (1 of 2) 

12



3 
 

 

1 Refunds 
 

 Low 

2 Write-offs Low 

3 Administration Low 

4   

By Scope Area 

  Critical High Medium Low Advisory 

 Policies and Procedures 0 0 0 0 0 

 Raising of Invoices / 

Credit Notes and 

Refunds 

0 0 0 2 0 

 Debtors and Write-offs 0 0 0 1 0 

 Reconciliations 0 0 0 0 0 

 Profit Share 0 0 0 0 0 

 Bulky Waste 0 0 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 3 0 
 

 

  Executive summary (2 of 2) 

 

 

13



4 
 

 

Background 

The West London Waste Authority (WLWA) are responsible for disposin
[...]
tee and management. 

55



10

Scope of our audit

ISA (UK) 315 (Revised July 2020) Identifying and Assessing the Risks of Material Misstatement

Summary of key measures Impact on Hillingdon Pension Authority

• The revised auditing standard is effective for audits of financial 
statements for periods beginning on or after 15 December 
2021, and adopts ISA 315 (Revised 2019) as issued by the 
IAASB.

• The revised risk assessment standard sees enhancements and 
clarifications to: (i) Encourage a more robust risk assessment, 
thereby promoting more focused responses to the identified 
risks; (ii) Clarify current requirements to promote consistency in 
the application of procedures for risk identification; and (iii) 
Modernize the standard to keep up with the evolving 
environment in which entities operate, in particular in relation to 
the Authority’s use of information technology.

• The fundamentals of risk assessment have not changed, 
however, the changes will see additional audit procedures and 
considerations being made in the following areas to respond to 
the requirements of the revised standard:

• How we identify and assess risks based on our understanding 
of the entity and other risk assessment procedures;

• How we understand the components of the system of internal 
control, including new evaluations which apply to each 
component;

• The type of controls and process for understanding controls 
that are relevant to our audit relating to the preparation and 
posting of journal entries; 

• New requirement Understanding the effect of the Trust’s use 
of IT, including relevant IT general controls, and the 
identification of IT-related risks; and

• Evaluating, as an audit team, whether sufficient evidence has 
been obtained to support the identification and assessment of 
risks of material misstatement.

• The revised standard is for auditors and does not put any additional 
responsibilities or requirements on management or the Audit Committee, 
however, management and/or the Audit Committee may experience 
different conversations, requests or simply have more focused discussions 
with members of the audit team, including about risk, internal controls, 
audit quality and our audit strategy.

• For West London Waste Authority, the revised standard is effective for this 
audit of the financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2023.

• We will be required to perform new and additional procedures to understand 
the Authority’s use of IT, the IT processes related to those IT applications 
relevant to the audit used in the different accounting processes and, where 
relevant, the IT general controls (ITGCs) that address IT risks in the IT 
processes and evaluation of their design effectiveness and whether they 
have been implemented.

The revised standard does not require an evaluation of the operating 
effectiveness of ITGCs; it continues to be a strategy decision for the auditor 
as to whether they intend to rely on IT processes.  

• More control observations may be identified and communicated, and the 
additional evaluations of the components of the system of internal control 
may help identify deficiencies that are considered to be significant 
deficiencies.

• The new requirement relating to understanding the effect of the use of IT by 
an audited entity has the greatest potential for additional audit effort, 
involvement of team members with specialised knowledge of auditing IT, 
and an upward impact on audit fees.

• We have discussed on the next slides the specific impact of this new 
requirement on the audit of the Authority.

• The other impacts of the revised standard on our audit strategy are 
reflected in the relevant sections of this report.

External resources

• FRC Feedback statement and impact assessment

• IAASB Introduction to ISA 315 (Revised 2019) Fact Sheet

56

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/4e05777f-73c3-4ecc-97a0-9ed5474dac4b/ISA-(UK)-315-Feedback-Statement-Jul-2020.pdf
https://www.
[...]
s not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com92



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 19 January 2024 

Final 2022-23 Statement of Accounts  

SUMMARY 

This report provides the 2022-23 Statement of Accounts for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2022-23 financial statements in Appendix 1 

1. 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 

At its meeting in June 2023, the Audit Committee considered: 

 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 

 A summary of the out-turn position compared to budget 

 The Annual Internal Auditors Report on Internal Audits including Head of Audit Opinion and 
Performance Report. 

 The risk register highlighting the mitigation and controls in relation to key risks 

EY have now substantially completed their work and their report can be found elsewhere on today’s 
agenda. This confirms the Statement of Accounts provide a true and fair view of the Authority’s 
finances for the year ending 31 March 2023.  

The only notable changes from the draft accounts reported in June 2023 relates to the accounting of 
the disbursement of reserves to boroughs totalling £3.3m. This had previously been shown as an 
expense item on the comprehensive income and expenditure statement, but has since been moved 
to the balance sheet.   

The pension fund figures have also been included in the final accounts, these were not available at 
the time of the draft accounts due to the triennial valuations taking place after March 2022 and the 
audit standard ISA540 requiring further information to see whether the revaluation may indicate a
[...]
 to be a part of the Audit Committee when 
previously this was three.  This will allow for greater transparency across all boroughs.  Membership 
also allows for a Vice Chair of the Audit Committee and this role will need to be appointed into.   
 
Another change under membership has been to allow for four members to constitute a quorum.   
 
Reporting outlines that the Audit Committee shall provide an Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
which would detail how it has complied with CIPFA’s Position Statement and provide an 
assessment of its effectiveness. 
 
Responsibilities has been expanded to provide clarity and be more in line with CIPFA’s Position 
Statement. 
 

151

Agenda Item 9
Pages 151 to 158



 

Meetings now notes that the Chair, Vice Chair and Independent member will meet prior to the Audit 
Committee to review papers and comment.  The Chair will also meet with the Finance Manager 
prior to each Audit Committee to review the papers and address any concerns.  The Chair and 
Independent Member will also be able to meet separately and privately with the external auditor and 
Head of Internal Audit. 

 
 

Contact Officers 

 

Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager 

sapnadhanani@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk         

Emma Beal, Managing Director    

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 
 

152



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit Committee – Terms of Reference 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

153



The Authority has established an Audit Committee as a Committee of the Authority to 
provide an independent and high-level focus on the adequacy of governance, risk and 
control arrangements.  The Committee’s role is ensuring that there is sufficient 
assurance over governance, risk and control and gives greater control to all those 
charged with governance that those arrangements are effective. 
 
The Committee has oversight of both internal and external audit tog
[...]
 provides the Committee with the Authority’s updated Risk Register. The key points 
are: 

 The risk register has been reviewed regularly by Senior Managers and Chief Officers  

 The risk register provides focus on strategic and significant risks  

 There are no notable (Red) risks 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 1) 

 

1. The Authority’s Risk Management Policy reported in June 2023 identifies the risk register 
as a key tool for managing risk. This sets out the main risks to which the Authority is exposed 
and the actions management is taking to mitigate those risks. This is in line with good 
corporate governance.    

2. The Corporate Risk Register is a formal document that is reviewed regularly by risk 
owners and is a standard agenda item for both WLWA Officer and Senior Leadership Team 
meetings which are held regularly throughout the year, where risks and actions are considered 
and updated routinely.   

3. The risks are grouped according to the widely used PESTLE framework - political, 
economic, social, technological, legislative and environmental risks. Each risk is reviewed 
individually with risk owners taking responsibility for updating the register and highlighting 
significant changes and new risks.  At the end of the risk register there is a matrix which helps 
Officers to score individual risks in terms of their probability and potential impact should they 
crystallize.   

4. Appendix 1 provides the latest risk register which was updated and considered at the 
latest round of management meetings. In overall terms, the risk register identifies 8 key 
strategic risks facing the Authority and the mitigating actions to reduce the risk. There are no 
notable (Red) risks. 

 
 
 
 

159

Agenda Item 10
Pages 159 to 164



 

Contact Officers 

 

Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager    

sapnadhanani@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director    

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.
[...]
rcumstances (51%-80%) 
5. Almost Certain - Expected to occur in most circumstances >80%) 

Risk Rating/Scoring = Impact x likelihood. Prioritisation of Risks 
20-25 (Red) Those risks requiring immediate management and monitoring 
9-19 (Amber) Those risks requiring management and monitoring but less time critical 
1-8 (Green) Those risks which require ongoing monitoring 

 

 

 

163



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023
	Minutes
	54.	Apologies for absence
	55.	Declarations of interest
	56.	Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 March 2023
	57.	Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair of the Audit Committee and Independent Member
	58.	Meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/24
	59.	Internal Audit Report Procurement and Expenditure
	60.	Annual Internal Audit Report
	61.	2021/22  External Auditors Report
	62.	Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts
	63.	Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023
	64.	Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023
	65.	Risk Register
	66.	2022/23 Business Plan
	67.	2023/24 Business Plan
	68.	Contracts and Operations Update
	69.	Programmes Update
	70.	Finance Update
	71.	Human Resources Services Update
	72.	Jay Patel - Finance Director


	4 Internal Audit Report 2023/24 - Income Audit
	5 WLWA Auditor's Annual Report
	6 Audit Planning Report
	7 Final 2022-23 Statement of Accounts
	Statement of Accounts - Appendix 1

	9 Audit Committee - Terms of Reference
	Audit Committee - Terms of Reference - Appendix

	10 Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 19 
January 2024 at 10.00 am at the The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 
Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU.  
Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
Robin Pritchard (Independent Person) 

  
8. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

  
9. Election of Chair for the meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Deirdre Costigan be elected as Chair of the meeting.  

  
10. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 

 
Robin Pritchard, Independent Member, declared an interest in all items in that he had 
been appointed as Non-Executive Director of Bristol Waste Authority and was the Chair 
of Midland Metro Audit Committee.  He would remain in the room whilst the reports were 
considered. 
   

11. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
  

12. Internal Audit Report 2023/24 - Income Audit  
 
 Members received the Internal Audit Report 2023/24 in relation to Income Audit. 

 
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report which explained that the 
audit had been undertaken as part of the Authority’s 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and 
reviewed the robustness of the controls in place in relation to income. 
 
Robin Pritchard, Independent Member, sought clarification in terms of income from 
recyclable materials and Mr Pinder undertook to provide the Committee with details on 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

13. WLWA Auditor's Annual Report  
 
 Members received External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended March 2022. 



 

- 2 - 

 
Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young (EY), introduced the report and advised that the focus 
had been the completion of the audit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

14. Audit Planning Report  
 
 Members received the Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

 
Andrew Brittain (EY) introduced the report and explained that it should be read in 
conjunction with the audit results report which had been circulated separately to 
Members. He advised that the 2022/23 report highlighted risks and what work EY had 
done in relation to those risks to gain assurance. There were a couple of outstanding 
items to complete however he confirmed that there would be an unqualified opinion on 
the financial statements and value for money conclusion. 
 
In response to a question from a Member as to whether PPP was assessed in terms of 
risk, Mr Brittain advised that the auditors looked at the valuation of the liability and the 
assumptions that underpinned that but there would be judgement and estimation within 
that.  
 
The Independent Member questioned why the Authority’s use of IT was in the category 
stated in the report. Andrew Brittain advised that with the introduction ISA315, there were 
a number of additional rules all auditors would have to follow. 
 . 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

15. Final 2022-23 Statement of Accounts  
 
 Members received a report which provided the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts for 

approval. 
 
Sapna Dhanani introduced the report and explained that there had been a number of 
formatting corrections since the publication of the papers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 2022/23 financial statements attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
be approved.  
  

16. 2023-24 External Audit - KPMG  
 
 The Committee welcomed Jessica Hargreaves and Mark Twyford, KPMG, to the meeting. 

 
Jessica Hargreaves explained that until the completion of the 2022/23 audit being 
undertaken by EY, KPMG as the Authority’s new auditors were restricted in the work they 
could do. The intention was to submit their audit plan to the next meeting of the 
Committee and Mark Twyford advised that he had been working with the Finance 
Manager and her team.  
  

17. Audit Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
 The Committee received a report which set out proposed amendments to their terms of 

reference. 
 



 

- 3 - 

Sapna Dhanani, Finance Manager, outlined the key changes proposed in line with 
CIPFA’s guidance and advised that these would be subject to the approval of the 
Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference 
be noted and recommended to the Authority for adoption.  
  

18. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received the Authority’s updated risk register. 

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.25 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


